

f"

SLP(C)No. 14456-14465 OF 2003

ITEM No.58

Court No. 8

SECTION XIIA

A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.14456-14465/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 01/08/2002 in Appeal Nos.2164, 2114, 2230, 2244, 2221 of 1998, 126, 123, 125 of 2001 and A.S. (SR) No.65288/2002 & 124 of 2001 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

SPL. DEPUTY COLLECTOR, A.P.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

B. SWAMY REDEDY & ORS.
(With prayer for interim relief)

Respondent (s)

With
SLP(C)No.16580-16659/2003
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 27/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. D.R.K.Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.14456-14465/2003 & 16580-16659/2003

In view of the fact that large number of Special Leave Petitions, against orders of the High Court passed in respect of same Notification, have already been dismissed by this Court, we see no reason to interfere. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

ITEM No.58

Court No.8

SECTION XIIA

A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.18738-18777/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 25.7.2002 in A.S. Nos.2050, 2076, 2126, 2129, 2130, 2132, 2072, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2113, 2115, 2119, 2120, 2125, 2131, 2133, 2134, 2135, 2136, 2153, 2162, 2163, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2207, 2210, 2211, 2220, 2229, 2289, 2290, 2292 and 2467 of 1998 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

SHAIK FAKRUDDIN & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SPL. DEPUTY COLLECTOR (LAO), A.P.

Respondent (s)

(With appln. for c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)
WITH
SLP(C)No.18732-18736/2003
(With appln. for c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date : 27/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. D.R.K.Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS..... OF 2004
ARISING OUT OF SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS (CIVIL) NOS.18738-18777 OF 2003

SHAIK FAKRUDDIN & ORS. ..APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR (LAO)
SRISAILAM PROJECT, KURNOOL (A.P.) ..RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS..... OF 2004
ARISING OUT OF SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONS (CIVIL) NOS.18732-18736 OF 2003

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard parties.

The only question raised in these Appeals is whether interest is payable on the solatium amount. In view of the law laid down by the Constitution Bench of this Court in the case of Sunder v. Union of India reported in (2001) 7 SCC 211, it has to be held that interest is payable on the solatium amount. The Appeals stand disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(S.N. Variava)

.....J.
(H.K. Sema)
New Delhi;
January 27, 2004.